
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 25 March 2024 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Leader 

4    Combined Authority Update (Pages 5 - 34) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Community Wealth Building 
and Community Safety 

5    Greater Cambridge Accommodation BID and Visitor 
Levy (Pages 35 - 42) 

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

6    2023-24 General Fund Virements and Provisional 
Revenue Carry Forwards (Pages 43 - 50) 

7    Council Tax Premiums on 2nd Homes and Long 
Term Empty Property (Pages 51 - 58) 

Decisions for the Leader 

8    Update on the Four Day Week Trial Being Carried 
out by South Cambridgeshire District Council (Pages 59 - 76) 

9    To note Urgency Action taken by Officer  

9a    Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority- Appointment of the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee reserve (substitute) member  (Pages 77 - 78) 

10    Hartree (Pages 79 - 96) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 This report relates to information which following a public interest test 
the public is likely to be excluded by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 ie. Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee Members: Robertson 
(Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, Gawthrope Wood, Griffin, Holloway, 
Sheil and Young 

Alternates: Bennett, Divkovic, Nethsingha and Payne 

Executive Councillors: Davey (Leader), Gilderdale (Executive Councillor 
for Community Wealth Building and Community Safety and Deputy Leader 
(Statutory)), S. Smith (Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources) and 
Smith 

 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined  
Authority - Update  

To: 
Councillor Mike Davey, Leader of the Council 
Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee   [25/03/2024] 

Report by: 

Andrew Limb, Assistant Chief Executive  

  
 

Wards affected: 

All 

Not a Key Decision 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This is a regular report to the Strategy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee each cycle providing an update on the activities of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) 
Board since the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee on 29 January 
October 2024.   

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1    The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 

i. To invite the Council’s representative on the Combined 
Authority Board, Councillor Anna Smith, to provide an update 
on the Board and issues considered at the meetings of the 
Combined Authority Board held on 31 January 2024 and 20 
March 2024. 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Two meetings of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined 
Authority Board have been held since this Scrutiny Committee met 
on 29 January, and the decision sheet from the 31 January 2024 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



meeting is attached.  The decision sheet from the 20 March 2024 
meeting will be circulated to committee members once it is available. 

3.2 The CPCA Chief Executive’s update report to the CPCA Board at the 
31 January 2024 Board meeting is also appended for information.  
The update to the 20 March 2024 meeting will be circulated once 
available. 

 
3.3 The CPCA Forward Plan, as published on 19 January 2024 is 

attached at Appendix C.  Members of the Committee may wish to 
highlight any areas of particular interest coming to forthcoming 
meetings to the Council’s representative on the Board. 

 

4. Implications 

a) Financial Implications 

Page: 2 

  

n/a 

b) Equality and Poverty Implications 
 
An EqIA has not been produced as there are no direct equality and 
poverty implications from this update report.   

c) Net Zero Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
 
None 

d) Procurement Implications 
 
None 

e) Community Safety Implications 
 
None 
 

5. Consultation and communication considerations 
 

The Combined Authority will continue to issue communications about its 
activities and consult on its work.   
 

Page 6



6. Appendices / Background papers 

6.1 The background papers used in the preparation of this report are 
appended. 

 
  Appendix A – Decision Statement of the Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough Combined Authority Boar
[...]
 are requested to be carried forward into the 2024/25 
financial year in order to undertake or complete activities which were 
originally intended to take place in 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 

To:  

Councillor Simon Smith, Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 

Portfolio 

Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 25 March 2024 

Report by:  

Caroline Ryba, Chief Finance Officer  

Tel: 01223 - 457248   

Email: caroline.ryba@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

Abbey, Arbury, Castle, Cherry Hinton, Coleridge, East Chesterton, King's 

Hedges, Market, Newnham, Petersfield, Queen Edith's, Romsey, 

Trumpington, West Chesterton 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 

 

The Executive Councillor, is recommended, following scrutiny and debate at 
Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
 
 

a) To agree the provisional carry forward requests, totalling £220,700 
as detailed in Appendix A, subject to the final outturn position.   
 

b) To agree the principle of the learning and development proposal 
including the creation of a permanent post as detailed in paragraph 
3.4 below, and delegate the detailed budget adjustments to vire up 
to £100k of budget from services to the training and development 
budget to the Chief Finance Officer or Acting Chief Finance Officer in 
the 2024/5 financial year. 

 
c) To agree the virement of £60,000 across portfolios for the creation of 

the one-year fixed term post within Procurement outlined in 
paragraph 3.5 below and delegate the detailed budget adjustments 
to the Chief Finance Officer or Acting Chief Finance Officer in the 
2024/5 financial year. 

 
d) To agree to use the budget headroom resulting from the review of 

cost apportionment of the shared 3CICT service for the 
establishment of the permanent post of Strategic Digital Lead as 
outlined in paragraph 3.6 below. 
 

 
 

3. Background 

 
 

3.1 Approval in principle is sought to carry forward unspent budget fr
[...]
ecision in July and not doing so would 

be extremely damaging to the future of the Fund and the council's 

reputation.

1776
Finance and 

Resources
(70,447)

4 Cyrus Way, Cygnet 

Park, Peterborough 
65,000 Philip Taylor

The carry forward request is in respect of an unspent one-off budget of 

£65,000 for 4 Cyrus Way that has been ringfenced to be paid as a leasing 

incentive to a new tenant or for repairs to be undertaken.  The carry forward 

of budget will assist with the re-letting of a void unit.  

1876
Open Spaces 

and City Services
(59,262) Arboriculture 50,000

Matthew 

Magrath

Delays to starting the Tree Pit project due to Covid. We are now 3/4 way 

through a 4 year project and need the funds to deliver the rest of the 

project. We will deliver the remainder of the project in 2024/25.  

220,700 Total Carry forwards

GF Current Carry Forward Requests from 2023/24 into 2024/25

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council Tax Long Term Empty & Second Homes  

Premium Policy  

To: 
 
Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 25th March 2024  

Report by: Kevin Jay, Local Taxation Manager 

 
 

Wards affected: 

All wards 

 
 
 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval relating to Council 
Tax premiums - as provided within the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act – which received Royal assent on 26th October 
2023, and is due to become effective from 1st April 2024. 

 
1.2  The Act provides additional discretionary powers for Council Tax 

premium options in respect of Long-Term Empty property and 
Second Homes. 

  
Those options enable the Council to impose additional Council 
Tax premiums on Long Term Empty property and Second Homes 
with effect from 1 April 2025.  
 

1.3  Government has confirmed that billing authorities that wish to 
adopt any changes are required to make a resolution confirming 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



their requirements at least 12 months prior to the financial year in 
which the changes come into effect; meaning the earliest these 
changes can be adopted is the 1 April 2024 with new premiums 
being applied from 1 April 2025. 

 
 This ‘notice’ period provides that a minimum of 12 months notice 

must be given before the financial year from which the changes to 
a premium can be applied. 

. 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Support in principle that the following additional Council Tax 
premiums be applied from 1 April 2025 or as soon as possible   
thereafter, subject to the required legislation or further guidance 
being in place: 

  

 100% premium for properties which have been empty and 

unfurnished for a period of between 1 (previously 2) and 5 

years. This brings forward the charging of an Empty Homes 

premium so that it would be charged after 1 year of being 

empty instead of the current 2 years, and  

 

 A premium of up to 100% for second homes subject to any 

exception being applicable.  
 

2.2 Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer) to 

implement the introduction of these additional premiums taking 

into consideration any future guidance and best practice issued 

by Government.  

 

3. Background 
Page: 2 

  

3.1 This report sets out the recommendations for Council Tax 
premiums on empty properties and second homes based on the 
proposals set out within the Act.  

 

Page 52



Although final guidance is still awaited in relation to certain 
properties that would be ‘excepted’ from being charged a 
premium an early ‘in principle’ agreement to the proposals will 
allow the Council to implement premiums at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 

The Government encourages all billing authorities to adopt 
Council Tax premiums on empty properties with a view to 
incentivising property owners to bring those properties back into 
use at the earliest opportunity. 
 
A 100% premium is currently charged where properties are left 
unoccupied and unfu
[...]
hort paper setting out next steps and recommendations in relation 
to the four-day working week trial at South Cambridgeshire District Council. It 
is presented at this scrutiny committee because SCDC operate two shared 
services on behalf of Cambridge City Council, the Shared Waste Service and 
the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service. 

2. Recommendations 
The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

1. Approve the request of South Cambridgeshire District Council to 
continue the working arrangements for SCDC staff delivering shared 
services with Cambridge City Council (shared waste and Greater 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Cambridge Shared Planning Service, in line with the decision taken by 
SCDC Cabinet, as follows: 

a. To continue the four day week working arrangement for both desk 
based and waste service operational SCDC colleagues until: (i) 
information is provided by the Government regarding potential 
future financial levers they might impose on Councils using this 
working practice, as announced in their Local Government 
Financial Settlement consultation in December 2023, and (ii) a 
subsequent consultation is carried out by the Council, analysed, 
and all trial data is presented to SCDC Full Council for a final 
decision. 

b. for all SCDC colleagues working a four-day week (desk-based 
and waste operations), the hours are harmonised at 32 hours per 
week (pro rata for part time colleagues) at 86.5% of contracted 
hours from 1 April 2024. 

2. To note the decision taken by SCDC to present an update report to this 
scrutiny committee, no later than the end of July 2024, providing data 
on the trial periods (desk-based and waste), up to the end of March 
2024, including information about the ongoing effectiveness, including 
recruitment and retention, costs and savings of a four-day week 
working model. 

 

3. Background 
The background for this item is set out in the appended South 
Cambridgeshire District Council paper which is being presented 
[...]

a) Cabinet agrees to continue with four-day week working arrangements for desk-

based colleagues (pro rata for part time colleagues) until: (i) information is provided 
by the Government regarding potential future financial levers they might impose on 
Councils using this working practice, as announced in their Local Government 
Financial Settlement consultation in December 2023, and (ii) a subsequent 
consultation is carried out by the Council, analysed, and all trial data is presented to 
Full Council for a final decision. 
 

b) Cabinet agrees to continue with four-day week working arrangements for the Waste 
service operational colleagues (the crews) (pro rata for part time colleagues) until: 
(i) information is provided by the Government regarding potential future financial 
levers they might impose on Councils using this working practice, as announced in 
their Local Government Financial Settlement consultation in December 2023, and (ii) 
a subsequent consultation is carried out by the Council, analysed, and all trial data is 
presented to Full Council for a final decision, noting that with a seasonal service, 
ideally a full year’s data is required. 

 
c) Cabinet agrees to undertake a consultation on the four-day week, once the financial 

implications of the Government’s Local Government Financial Settlement consultation 
are confirmed and all implications of considering adoption of a four-day week 
permanently are understood. 
 

d) Cabinet approves that, for all colleagues working a four-day week (desk-based and 
waste operations), the hours are harmonised at 32 hours per week (pro rata for part 
time colleagues) at 86.5% of contracted hours from 1 April 2024. 
 

e) Cabinet notes that the proposal to approve a continuation of a four-day week (pro 
rata for part time) working model for waste and desk-based colleagues post the end 
of March 2024, will also be brought to the Strategy and Resources Committee at 
Cambridge City Council on 25 March 2024, and that both Councils are required to 
support the decision for the services which are shared (Waste and Planning). 

 
f) Cabinet agrees that an update report to Employment & Staffing Committee, Cabinet 

and Full Council and Cambridge City council committees, no later than the end of 
July 2024, will provide data on the trial periods (desk-based and waste), up until the 
end of March 2024, and information about the ongoing effectiveness, including 
recruitment and retention, costs and savings of a four-day week working model. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

11. On 18 December, the Government published a four-week consultation on the Local 
Government Finance Settlement. The consultation sets out the expectations for local 
authorities on funding they will receive from Government in future years. In the 
consultation it said: “The government believes that local authorities, including combined 
authorities, should not be practising an arrangement where it has an overall policy 
(temporary or permanent) which allows its employees to reduce their contracted hours 
per week by a consequential amount, for example 20%, without a reduction in their pay 
and benefits.” 

Page 64



   

 

   

 

 
12. Question 10 in the consultation asked: “Do you have any views about the government 

using levers in future local government finance settlements (those occurring after 2024-
25) to disincentivise the so-called ‘4 day working week’…?” 
 

13. After the Government’s consultation closed, they wrote to all local councils. This letter did 
not give any further information regarding potential future financial levers. See Appendix 
A.   
 

14. Given that any future decision concerning the Council potentially becoming a permanent 
four-day week employer would be a significant change to the operations of the Council, 
the Council has committed publicly to consulting. 
 

15. Until the Local Government Finance Settlement consultation was announced on 18 
December, the expectation was 
[...]
could deliver the service 

based on operational crews working 32 hours over four days (with drivers working an 
additional two hours, to inspect their vehicles and fuel up etc before / after rounds). This 
working pattern was deemed to be the most appropriate to balance the wellbeing of 
crews and resource requirements of moving towards a four-day week.  Vehicles were not 
required for the initial trial, but should the working pattern become permanent two 
additional vehicles would be required.  The trial began for domestic waste collections on 
18 September. To date there has not been any negative impact on service delivery or 

Page 70



   

 

   

 

performance. A more detailed summary of performance during the trial can be found in 
Appendices C, D, E, and F. 

 
Options 
 
61. Cabinet could decide to continue four-day week working practices until information is 

provided by the Government regarding potential future financial levers they might impose 
on councils using this working practice, as announced in their Local Government 
Financial Settlement consultation in December 2023, and a subsequent consultation is 
carried out, analysed, and formal decision made. Given the positive data reported around 
performance, and health and wellbeing to date, this is the recommended option. 

 
62. Cabinet could decide that the Council should revert back to five-day working weeks for all 

colleagues while the results of the desk-based and waste trials are being analysed and 
information is being provided by Government regarding potential financial levers. This is 
not recommended due to the amount of disruption to residents and colleagues, and the 
additional costs this would incur to reorganise bin collection rounds. Members should 
also note that there is a significant lead in time needed for collection round changes to be 
planned and implemented. 

 
63. Cabinet could decide to continue with the waste four-day week trial but revert to a five-

day working patte
[...]
 Full Council (which next meets on 15 February 2024), an urgent 

decision under Section 9 paragraph 2, Council Procedure Rules was necessary to 

enable the reserve (substitute) member to attend a CPCA meeting before the next 

Full Council meeting. 

Conflict of interest and dispensation granted by Chief Executive: None. 

Comments: None 

Contact for further information: Robert Pollock, Chief Executive. 

Robert.Pollock@cambridge.gov.uk  

Page 77

Agenda Item 9a

mailto:Robert.Pollock@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Combined Authority Update
	240131 CPCA Decision Statement Jan 2024
	240222 CPCA Chief Executive Highlights Report January 2024
	240222 CPCA Forward Plan - January 2024

	5 Greater Cambridge Accommodation BID and Visitor Levy
	6 2023-24 General Fund Virements and Provisional Revenue Carry Forwards
	FINAL Appendix A Revenue Carry Forward List 23-24

	7 Council Tax Premiums on 2nd Homes and Long Term Empty Property
	8 Update on the Four Day Week Trial Being Carried out by South Cambridgeshire District Council
	Update on the Four Day Week Trial - Cabinet March 2024

	9a Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority- Appointment of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee reserve (substitute) member
	10 Hartree



Minutes of the meeting


Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee SnR/1
 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 March 2024 
 5.30  - 7.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Bick, 
Gawthrope Wood, Griffin, Holloway, Sheil and Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/17/SR Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

24/18/SR Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 
Baigent All 

Personal: Member of 
Cambridge Cycling 
Campaign 

Councillor 
Gilderdale All 

Member of Cambridge 
BID board. 

24/19/SR Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

24/20/SR Combined Authority Update 
 
Matter for Decision 
This is a regular report to the Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee each 
cycle providing an update on the activities of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) Board since the meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee on 29 January October 2024. 
 
Decision of the Leader 
To invite the Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board, 
Councillor Anna Smith, to provide an update on the Board and issues 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/2 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

considered at the meetings of the Combined Authority Board held on 31 
January 2024 and 20 March 2024. 
 
Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority Board Councillor A. 
Smith provided a verbal report. 
 

The Council’s representative on the Combined Authority said the following in 
response to Members’ questions: 

i. Disappointed by changes made by Stagecoach. Bus reform was needed. 

ii. UKREiiF was an investment conference. Was trying to get investment 

into the region by marketing Cambridgshire and Peterborough. 

iii. Could provide further details about UKREiiF. 

iv. There was not currently a wider plan for more affordable homes. 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

24/21/SR 2023-24 General Fund Virements and Provisional Revenue 
Carry Forwards 
 
Matter for Decision 
This report presents details of any anticipated variances from budgets, where 
resources are requested to be carried forward into the 2024/25 financial year 
in order to undertake or complete activities which were originally intended to 
take place in 2023/24. 
 
Decision of the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
The Executive Councillor, is recommended, following scrutiny and debate at 
Strategy & Resources Scrutiny Committee:  
a) To agree the provisional carry forward requests, totalling £220,700 as 
detailed in Appendix A, subject to the final outturn position.  
b) To agree the principle of the learning and development proposal including 
the creation of a permanent post as detailed in paragraph 3.4, and delegate 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/3 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

the detailed budget adjustments to vire up to £100k of budget from services to 
the training and development budget to the Chief Finance Officer or Acting 
Chief Finance Officer in the 2024/5 financial year.  
c) To agree the virement of £60,000 across portfolios for the creation of the 
one-year fixed term post within Procurement outlined in paragraph 3.5 and 
delegate the detailed budget adjustments to the Chief Finance Officer or 
Acting Chief Finance Officer in the 2024/5 financial year.  
d) To agree to use the budget headroom resulting from the review of cost 
apportionment of the shared 3CICT service for the establishment of the 
permanent post of Strategic Digital Lead as outlined in paragraph 3.6. 
 
Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
Head of Finance said the following in response to Members questions: 

i. Regarding empty property, and how long it had been vacant, and if 

realistic prospect to be be re-let, stated did not have information at 

hand. Would investigate and report back to Committee. 

The Committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 

24/22/SR Greater Cambridge Accommodation BID and Visitor Levy 
 

24/23/SR Council Tax Premiums on 2nd Homes and Long Term Empty 
Property 
 
Matter for Decision 

i. The purpose of this report is to seek approval relating to Council Tax 

premiums - as provided within the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 

– which received Royal assent on 26th October 2023, and is due to 

become effective from 1st April 2024.  

ii.  The Act provides additional discretionary powers for Council Tax 

premium options in respect of Long-Term Empty property and Second 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/4 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

Homes. Those options enable the Council to impose additional 

Council Tax premiums on Long Term Empty property and Second 

Homes with effect from 1 April 2025.  

iii. Government has confirmed that billing authorities that wish to adopt any 

changes are required to make a resolution confirming their 

requirements at least 12 months prior to the financial year in which the 

changes come into effect; meaning the earliest these changes can be 

adopted is the 1 April 2024 with new premiums being applied from 1 

April 2025. This ‘notice’ period provides that a minimum of 12 months 

notice must be given before the financial year from which the changes 

to a premium can be applied. 

Decision of the Leader of the Council 
i. Support in principle that the following additional Council Tax premiums 

be applied from 1 April 2025 or as soon as possible thereafter, subject 

to the required legislation or further guidance being in place:  

 100% premium for properties which have been empty and unfurnished for a 
period of between 1 (previously 2) and 5 years. This brings forward the 
charging of an Empty Homes premium so that it would be charged after 1 year 
of being empty instead of the current 2 years, and  

 A premium of up to 100% for second homes subject to any exception being 
applicable.  

ii.  Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer) to 

implement the introduction of these additional premiums taking into 

consideration any future guidance and best practice issued by 

Government. 

Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable. 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Local Taxation Manager said the following in response to Members 
questions: 
 

i. Expect to be able to manage the project with current resources within the 

Council Tax team. 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/5 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. Premiums would not come into effect until 2025. 

iii. There would be an element of data cleansing to get the correct 

information. 

iv. There could be challenges and appeals. There was an appeals process 

though the valuation tribunal. 

v. Were proposing a 100% charge, not up to 100%. 

vi. Only applies to people with a second home within Cambridge. 

vii. Only allowable exemption was if you were required to live elsewhere for 

work. 

viii. There was an inspection process in place for empty properties. 

ix. Normal rental properties were excluded, as were student 

accommodation. 

Members proposed amendment to wording of Recommendation 2.1 to: Up 
to 100% or maximum allowable in regulation. 
 

The Committee unanimously approved the amendment.  
 
The Committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

24/24/SR Update on the Four Day Week Trial Being Carried out by 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
Matter for Decision 
This is a short paper setting out next steps and recommendations in relation to 
the four-day working week trial at South Cambridgeshire District Council. It is 
presented at this scrutiny committee because SCDC operate two shared 
services on behalf of Cambridge City Council, the Shared Waste Service and 
the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service. 
 
Decision of the Leader of the Council and Executive Councillor for 
Transformation 
 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/6 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

6 

i. Approve the request of South Cambridgeshire District Council to 

continue the working arrangements for SCDC staff delivering shared 

services with Cambridge City Council (shared waste and Greater 

Cambridge Shared Planning Service, in line with the decision taken by 

SCDC Cabinet, as follows: a. To continue the four day week working 

arrangement for both desk based and waste service operational SCDC 

colleagues until:  

1) information is provided by the Government regarding potential 

future financial levers they might impose on Councils using this 

working practice, as announced in their Local Government 

Financial Settlement consultation in December 2023, and  

2) a subsequent consultation is carried out by the Council, analysed, 

and all trial data is presented to SCDC Full Council for a final 

decision. b. for all SCDC colleagues working a four-day week 

(desk-based and waste operations), the hours are harmonised at 

32 hours per week (pro rata for part time colleagues) at 86.5% of 

contracted hours from 1 April 2024.  

ii. To note the decision taken by SCDC to present an update report to this 

scrutiny committee, no later than the end of July 2024, providing data on 

the trial periods (desk-based and waste), up to the end of March 2024, 

including information about the ongoing effectiveness, including 

recruitment and retention, costs and savings of a four-day week working 

model 

Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Chief Operating Officer (Cambridge City Council), Chief Executive of 
South Cambridgeshire County Council, Head of Climate, Environment and 
Waste, Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services (South 
Cambridgeshire) and Chief Operating Officer (South Cambridgeshire) said the 
following in response to Members questions: 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/7 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

7 

i. Agency savings had been significant, There were several posts that 

previously could not be filled. The majority of savings from Planning 

Services. 

ii. Were seeing better staff retention. Less vacancies for posts. Less 

recruitment costs. 

iii. Had seen a reduction in sickness, however still need to analyse data 

regarding that. 

iv. Recruitment had been more successful. 

v. Have data regarding the trial, would not analyse from May-July. 

vi. If other Councils started apapting a 4 Day Week (4DW), that could cause 

a challenge regarding recruitment. 

vii. The year long trial allowed for the newness to wear off and for work to 

normalise and stabilise.  

viii. If the 4DW was stopped now, there would be morale issues. 

ix. Currently there were less meetings taking place on Monday’s and 

Friday’s. 

x. Staff have the ability to drop out of the trial if they so wished. 

xi. SCDC had staff drop in sessions with HR. 

xii. Had regular meetings with unions. 

xiii. Issues included study time for apprentices. 

xiv. The review of waste services was for growth and the 4DW. The 

growth review had already taken place. 

xv. The new refuse collection rounds that had been put in place will be in 

place for at least 3 years, unless there was further growth. 

xvi. SCDC would be doing a residents survey and a consultation. 

xvii. Would provide update at a future meeting of this Committee. 

The Committee unanimously endorsed the recommendations.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 

 

24/25/SR To note Urgency Action taken by Officer 



Strategy and Resources Scrutiny CommitteeLic/8 Monday, 25 March 2024 

 

 
 
 

8 

9a Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority- Appointment of the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee reserve (substitute) member 

24/26/SR Hartree 
 
The Committee voted 4-3-1 and agreed to exclude the public after considering 
that the public interest was outweighed by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to enable committee debate of the 
officer report.  
  
The Committee voted 5-1-2 to endore the recommendations. 
  
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


